BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

| In re: Application of GRAND LAGOON |) | DOCKET NO. | 890444-WS |
|--|---|------------|-----------|
| UTILITIES, INC. for transfer of |) | | |
| facilities to the City of Panama City |) | ORDER NO. | 22320 |
| Beach and cancellation of Certificates |) | | |
| Nos. 174-W and 123-S in Bay County |) | ISSUED: | 12-19-89 |
| |) | | |

ORDER ACKNOWLEDGING SALE, CANCELLING CERTIFICATES AND CLOSING DOCKET

BY THE COMMISSION:

On March 28, 1989, Grand Lagoon Utilities, Inc. (Grand Lagoon or Utility) filed an application with this Commission for the transfer of its facilities to the City of Panama City Beach. On May 26, 1989, this Commission issued Order No. 21293, acknowledging the sale of the Utility and cancelling Certificates Nos. 123-S and 174-W, held by Grand Lagoon.

On June 5, 1989, Order No. 21293-A was issued amending Order No. 21293 to reflect that the sale had not been finalized and that Certificates Nos. 123-S and 174-W would remain active until such time as the sale was consummated. Order No. 21293-A also directed Docket No. 890444-WS to remain open until the transaction was complete. The closing of the sale of Grand Lagoon to the City of Panama City Beach occurred on September 14, 1989.

It is, therefore,

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the sale of Grand Lagoon, 100 Delwood Beach Road, Bay Point, Panama City Beach, Florida 32407, to the City of Panama City Beach, 16200 Hutchison Road, Panama City Beach, Florida 32407, is hereby acknowledged. It is further

ORDERED that Certificates Nos. 174-W and 123-S are hereby cancelled. Grand Lagoon is directed to return the Certificates to this Commission for cancellation within 20 days from the date of this Order. It is further

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

12082 DEC 19 1989

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

ORDER NO. 22320 DOCKET NO. 890444-WS PAGE 2

ORDERED that Docket No. 890444-WS is hereby closed.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 19th day of DECEMBER , 1989.

STEVE TRIBBLE, Director Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

ALC

y: Chief, Bureau of Records